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Trinity Oilfield Services & Rentals, LLC

Environmental Site Summary & Deferment Request TRINITY
I FIELD SERVIULS
Company:_Apache Corporation Address:_ 2530 W. Marland 5t., Hobbs, NM 88240  Telephone #:_(575) 393-7106
Site Name:_State Land Lease 15 NMOCD Reference#f:__1RP-5580
Surface Owner:_ State of New Mexico Mineral Owner:_State of New Mexico

Unit Letter:_N (SE/SW)] Section:_16 Township:21S Range: 37E County: Lea GPS Coordinates:_32.47274 N _ -103.16856 W

Date/Time of Release: 6/19/2019 Type of Release: [JCrude Oil Produced Water

Volume(s) Released:_ 20 bbls Velume{s) Recovered:_15 bbls

Closure Criteria for Impacted Soil {(mg/kg; See Appendix C, "Closure Criteria Justification"):

Benzene:_10_  BTEX: 50 | GRO+DRO: 1,000 TPH: [J100  Chloride: []1600 |
2,500 10,000

] 20,000
Background Information: |

On June 19, 2019, Apache Corporation discovered a release at the State Land Lease 15 tank battery. A section of a
water load line failed due|to corrosion, resulting in the release of approximately 20 barrels (bbls) of produced water. The
spill was limited to the caliche pad surrounding the tank battery and did not impact the adjacent pasture. During initial
response activities, the |dad line was repaired, and a vacuum truck was utilized to recover approximately 15 bbls of
free-standing liquid. |

I
The release was immediately reported to the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division's (NMOCD) Hobbs District Office.
The NMOCD "Release Notification & Corrective Action” form (C-141) is provided as Appendix A. A "Site Location Map”
is provided as Figure 1.

Summary of Field Activities:

On September 13, 2019, delineation of the release site commenced. A hydrovac was utilized to locate buried pipelines,
and a hand auger was used to advance a series of boreholes (SP-1 through SP-3) in the affected area to investigate the
extent of impacted soil. The auger holes were advanced to total depths ranging from 2 feet (SP-3) to 10 feet (SP-2)
below ground surface (bgs). Soil samples were collected at 2-foot vertical intervals, and ten (10) confirmation samples
(SP2@2,SP2@4',SP-2@6', SP-2@ &', SP-2 @ 10', and SP-3 @ 2') were submitted to Cardinal Laboratories in
Hobbs, New Mexico, for analysis of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylene (BTEX) and total petroleurn
hydrocarbons (TPH) using Environmental Protection Agency (EFA) Methods SW 846-80218 and SW 846-8015 Mod,
respectively.

Laboratory analytical results indicated benzene concentrations ranged from less than the laboratory method detection
limit (MDL) in soil samples SP-2 @ &', SP-2 @ 10', and SP-3 @ 2' to 1.72 mg/kg in sample SP-2 @ 2'. BTEX
concentrations ranged from less than the laboratory MDL in samples SP-2 @ 10' and SP-3 @ 2' to 27.3 mg/kg in sample
SP-2 @ 2'. Sum total concentrations of Gas Range Organics and Diesel Range Organics (GRO + DRO) ranged from
less than the laboratory MDL in sample SP-2 @ 10' to 8,261 mg/kg in sample SP-2 @ 2'. TPH concentrations ranged
from less than the laboratory MDL in sample SP-2 @ 10" to 10,051 mg/kg in sample SP-2 @ 2.

On September 18, 2019, excavation of impacted soil commenced. A chloride field-test kit and olfactory/visual senses
were utilized to determine the horizontal extent of impacted soil and to guide the excavation. From September 18
through Cctober 16, 2018, excavated soil was stockpiled on-site on 6-mil plastic, pending final disposition.

From September 18 through October 4, 2019, approximately 228 cubic yards of impacted soil was transported to
Sundance Services, Inc. (NMOCD Permit #NM-01-0003), for disposal.
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Trinity Oilfield Services & Rentals, LLC

Environmental Site Summary & Deferment Request TRINITY

VHENIELD SERV LS

Summary cf Field Activities (cont.)

On October 4, 2019, ten (10) 5-point composite soil samples (B3 @ 1, B4 @ 1,B-5@1'B6 @ 1.B-7@ 1. B8 @
1"B9@1.B-10@ 1, W-5@ 1', and W-6 @ 1') were collected from the bottom and sidewalls of the excavation and
field-screened with a chloride test kit. Confirmation samples were submitted to the laboratory for analysis of BTEX and
TPH concentrations. The samples were also analyzed for chloride concentrations using EPA Method 4500-Cl B.
Laboratory analytical results indicated benzene and BTEX constituent concentrations were less than the appropriate
laboratory MDL in all submitted samples. GRO+DRO concentrations ranged from 62.0 mg/kg in sample B-8 @ 1' to
1,906 mg/kg in sample B-7 @ 1'. TPH concentrations ranged from 105 mg/kg in sample B-8 @ 1' to 3,050 ma/kg in
sample B-9 @ 1'. Chloride concentrations ranged from 16.0 ma/kg in sample B-8 @ 1° to 128 mg/kg in sample B-10 @
e

On October 7, 2019, four (4) 5-point composite soil samples (B-11 @ 1", B-12 @ 1', B-13 @ 1', and W-7 @ 1') were
collected from the bottom and sidewall of the excavation and field-screened with a chloride test kit. Based on the results
of the field-screens, the excavation was advanced to approximately 3 feet bgs |n the area represented by soil sample
B-11 @ 1', and'six (6) confirmation samples (B-11 @ 1',B-11@2,B-11 @ 3.'B-12@ 1. B-13@ 1, and W7 @ 1"
were submitted to the laboratory for analysis of BTEX, TPH, BTEX, and chloride concentrations. Laboratory analytical
results indicated benzene and BTEX constituent concentrations were less than the appropriate laboratory MDL in all
submitted samples. GRO+DRO concentrations ranged from less than the Iaboiatory MDL in sample B-13 @ 1' to 220
mg/kg in sample B-12 @ 1'. TPH concentrations ranged from less than the laboratory MDL in sample B-13 @ 1' to 365

mg/kg in sample B-12 @ 1'. Chloride concentrations ranged from 80.0 mg/kg in samples B-13 @ 1' and W-7 @ 1' to 640
mg/kg in sample B-11 @ 1"

On October 16,2019, three (3) delineation trenches {B-2, B-4, and B-10) were advanced in the bottom of the excavation
to further investigate the vertical extent of impacted sail in the areas represented by samples B-2 @ 1", B4 @ 1', and
B-10 @ 1'. The delineation trenches were advanced in 2-foot vertical intervals to total depths ranging from 10 feet (B-4
and B-10) to 11 feet bgs (B-2). Soil samples were field-screened with a chloride test kit, and fiteen (15) confirmation
samples(B-2@ 3. B-2@5.B-2@7'B-2@9.B2@11'B4 @2 B4@4.B4@6,B4@8,B4@ 10,B-10 @
2,8-10@4,B-10@¢€', B-10 @ &', B-10 @ 10') were submitted to the laboratory for analysis of BTEX, TPH, and
chloride concentrations. Laboratory analytical results indicated benzene concentrations were iess than the laboratory
MDL in all submitted samples, with the exceptions of samples B-2 @ 9 and B-10 @ &', which exhibited benzence
concentrations of 0.207 mg/kg and 0.575 mg/kg, respectively. BTEX concentrations ranged from less than the laboratory
MDL insamplesB-2@ 3, B4 @2,B4@4.B4@6'.B4@8,B4@10,B-10@2,B-10@ 8, and B-10 @ 10'to
39.6 mg/kg in sample B-2 @ 9'. GRO+DRO concentrations ranged from less than the laboratory MDL in samples B-4 @
4',B-4@6€', B4 @ 8, and B-4 @ 10’ to 8,157 mg/kg in sample B-10 @ 6'. TPH concentralions ranged from less than
the laboratory MDL in samples B-4 @ 4', B-4 @ €', B-4 @ 8', and B-4 @ 10' to 10,187 mg/kg in sample B-10 @ 6'.
Chloride concentrations ranged from 16.0 mg/kg in sample B-10 @ 10' to 1,620 mg/kg in sample B-2 @ 3.

Based on these laboratory analytical results, vertical delineation of the areas represented by trenches B-2, B-4, and B-10
was achieved.

The surface area of the final excavation measures approximately 3,960 square feet, with excavation depths ranging from
1 fo 3 feet bgs.

Locations of the auger holes, delineation trenches, and soil samples are depicted in Figure 2, "Sample Location Map".
Photographs of the excavation are provided in Appendix B. Laboratory analytical results are summarized in Table 1, and
chloride field-screen data is summarized in Table 2. Laboratory analytical reports are provided in Appendix D.
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Trinity Oilfield Services & Rentals, LLC

Deferment Request:

Environmental Site Summary & Deferment Request

Page 3 of 84

LTI SEREVIL LS

and removed.

Soil samples collected from the impacted area were analyzed by an NMOCD-approved laboratory, and chioride and
BTEX constituent concentrations were below the Closure Criteria listed in Table | of Section 19.15.29.12 of the New
Mexico Administrative Code (NMAC) for a site where depth to groundwater is 51-100 feet bgs (see Appendix C, "Closure
Criteria Justification", for more information).

The GRO+DRO and TPH contamination in the areas represented by auger hole SP-2 and trenches B-2 and B-10 has
been vertically delineated. Additional delineation and excavation in the areas represented by soil samples B-7 and B-9 is
hindered by the presence of numerous pipes and appurtenances. Pursuant to Section 19.15.29.12.C(2) NMAC, since
the impacted zone is in an area which would require a "major facility deconstruction”, Apache hereby requests approval
to defer further delineation and remediation until such time that the State Land Lease 15 tank battery is decommissioned

Enclo%ures:
Figure 1: Site Location Map
Figure 2: Sample Location Map

Table2: Field Screens

Appendix A: Release Notification & Corrective Action (Form C-141)

Appendix B: Photographs

Appendix C: Closure Criteria Justification
Appendix D: Laboratory Analytical Results

Table};: Concentrations of Benzene, BTEX, TPH & Chloride in Soil

Project Manager

//%_\1 11812019
- en J, Arguijo
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Legend Figure 2 Trinity Qitfield Services & Rentals, LLC
[ betineation Trench © Auger Hole Sample Location Plan PO Box 2587

@ Composhte Sample Location (Botiom) Apache Corporation Hobbs, NM BE241

Stata Land Lease 15 == ; x
® Composite Sampla Lacatian (Wall) Lea County, New Mexico TRINITY | Drawn By: BlA Checked By JEH
NMOCD Reference #: 1RP-5580 CHLE DTV SLHVH | 5 Navember B, 2019 | Scale: "= 18
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TABLE 1
CONCENTRATIONS OF BENZENE, BTEX, TPH & CHLORIDE IN SOIL
APACHE CORPORATION
STATE LAND LEASE 15
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO TRINITY
NMOCD REFERENCE #: 1RP-5580 [T
! Bl LT e e s e £ R A
mrJt EPA SW-048 Method 80218 | _EPA S5W-848 Mathod 8015M A500-C1 B
SA| E 1
SAMPLE SAMPLE | soi. ETHYL- | ToTaL | TotAL | GRO '| oRO | 6RO+ | MRO | TPH
LOCATION ?gg;’; DATE | sTATUS "(E':::;‘f 73."'::;5 BENZENE|xvLENES| BTEX |ce.ciz|ci2c2s| pRO |czs-cas| ce-cas °:';:,’:L';‘E
(moikp} (mg/kg) | {mgikg} | (mp/ke) | (mokg) | (mgkg} | (moxg)
NMOCO Clasure Limiis 10 NE__ | NE 50 WE || NE 1,000 NE 2,500 10,000
T F P R In-Sit 172|107 75 En 373 72 7540 | Bge1 | 1790 | 10051 2
SP2@4 4| |9nazo nSiu_|_ 0297 | 0170 67 0.471 61 20. 275 296 | 114 | 307 =
SP2@E _18nam0 n.Sify 151 0178 3.35 1.03 o7 0.3 1| 1050 | 1430 | 190 | 1,320 e
F2ip b B (9122019 | InBi | <0.050 | <0.050 | 0093 0.195 0288 | <1001 285 194 | 304 z
SP-2.@ 10" 107 19132019 | In-Situ | <0050 | <0.050 | 0082 | <0150 | <0300 | <100 ] <100 | =100 | <00 ] <100 5
SFa@Z 17 lonaeoie] insh — <000 | <0080 | <0050 | <0450 | <0000 | <100 | 35 355 171 525 z
—_ e B e 7 T e R
Bi@r ' 0/arz0 In-Sib | <0050 | =0050 | <0050 | <0.150 | <0300 | <1041 168_| 1130 1 48
g g 0/4720 InSitu_ | <0056 | «0.050 | <0050 | <0.150 | <0.300 | <1 08 108 | 8585 | 194 8.
BE G 1° g 04720 InvSiny | <0050 | <0.050 | <0.050 | _=0.150 1 <0300 | <00 | 3 29 FEF] 562 480 |
BE@T g AP0 InSify_| <0.050 | <0050 | <0050 | <0.150 | =03 148 | 508 | 520 393 913 32,
T@ ] arz0 InSitu | <0080 |~ <0050 | <0050 | <0.150 | <0300 | 157 | 1,890 | 1908 [ 1010 | 2916 4B
BE@ 1 ' 4720 InSity_| <0.050 | <0, <0050 | <0150 300_| <100 | €20 | 620 | 433 | 108 150
T 4720 InSiu_| <0050 | <0.050 | <0050 ] <0.150 | <0.300 | <100 | 1,880 | 1,880 | 1.170 | 3.060 32.0
1 42019 |_nSitn | <DOSO | <0050 | <0050 | <0150 | <0300 | < 92 192 145 338 128
T 107472018 | In-Siu_ | <0050 | <0050 | <0050 | <0.150 | <0.300 | <10, 73 | 873 | %ai 14| _oen |
1 10/472019 | _In-Sity_ | <0.050 | <0.050 | <0050 [ <0.150 | <0300 | <i0. 27 127 | _peg | 217 112
] 1
1 07/2018{ In-Sity | <0050 | «0.050 | <0050 | <0150 | «0.900 | <100 | 639 | €39 | 245 | esm 540
'3 07772015 | InSity | <0050 | <0050 | <00%0 | <0.150 | <0.300 | <10.0 | 174 174 789 | 2% 320
3 7772019 |_In-Situ | <0050 | <0.050 | <0.050 | <0.150 | <0.900 | «10.0 | 330 | 130 | <100 | 130 96.0
g /772019 | InSitu | <0050 | <0050 | <0.050 | <0150 | <0300 | <100 | 220 220 148 365
g 772619 ) In-Sity | <0050 | <0050 | <0050 | <0.150 | <0300 | <100 | <100 | <100 | <100 | <100 50.0
; 7772019 | Tn-Siv | <0050 | <0.050 | <0050 | <0150 | <0300 | <100 | 148 128 153 301 80.0
Bi@a 3 0N62019] InSiu [ <0050 [ <0050 | <0050 | <0150 [ <0300 | <100 | sos | ao% 202_| =7 1,620
B2@5 5 016720 nSw | <0050 | 0055 | <0050 112 1.17 3 | 379 | 427 | 6498 | asz i
B2@7T 7 016/20 nSily_|_<0.200_| <0.200 2.80 557 967 434 | 1580 | 2014 07_| 2121 1z
B2@Y o 016720 nSitu_| 0207 | <0200 I — 285 34 807 | 1770 | 3. 18 112
B2@itT 1T |10ne/20 nSitu_| <0050 | <0.050 5 283 535 102_| 518 _| s20 02 722 a0
B4 @2 2 016720 n-Sity_| <0050 | <0.050 | <0.050 | <0150 | <0300 | <100 | 597 | 597 | 331 | 928 128
Py ry 01620 n:Situ_| <0050 | <0050 | <0050 | <0.150 | <0300 | <100 | <100 | <100 | <100 | <10, 192
@6 B 0/182018] InSiu | <0050 | <0050 | <D050 | <0150 | <0.900 § <100 | <100 | <1 <100 | <100
B4 @B 8 |10/762018] In-Stu | <0050 | <0050 [ <0050 | <D.150 | <0.300 | <10.0 | <100 | <! <10.0_| <100 208
B-4 @ 10" 10" [10/18/2018] In-Stu | <0050 | <0.050 | <0.050 | <0.180 | «0.300 | <10.0 | <100 | <100 | <100 | <100 0.0
NE « Nat Established
= Wat Anatyzed

Concentrations in BOLD excred the NMOCD Getlre Limn Page 1 of 2
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TABLE 1

CONCENTRATIONS OF BENZENE, BTEX, TPH & CHLORIDE IN SOIL

APACHE CORPORATION
STATE LAND LEASE 15

&)

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO TRINI
NMOCD REFERENCE #: 1RP-5580 el FAEY DR R L
| EPA SW.48 Neihod 50218 ] EPA SW.048 Walhod B015W 500018
SAMPLE ———
SAMPLE sampLe | son ethvL- | TotaL | 7oTaL | GRo | oRo | Gros | mRo | TR
LOCATION ?:g:‘ DATE | STATUS B(':'l:"::;‘f 78";:;;5 BENZENE|xvLENES| BTEX |cC6-Ciz|ci2-C28] DRO |c2s-cas| ce-cas c:'"';:’:':)’ﬁ
{maka) | {mgkg) | (mgkg) |{moka) | (makg) | (mako} | (mgkg) | (makg)
WMOCD Clasura Limits 10 NE NE NE 50| NE NE_[ 1000 | NE | 3500 | inom
FETYAE z _ |10782018] inGw | <0050 | 0080 | <0050 | <0180 <u£uu <100 | V68 | 1g8 | 102 | 270 160
5100 4] 4 [1016/2078] In5m | <0050 | <0.050 | 0060 | <0150 | 0060_| <100 | 211 | 201 54 | 200 B0,
B0 @6l & [1016/2018] e | 0575 | 0385 | 251 347 gB2 | 797 | 7860 | 8157 | 2000 | 10487 | 512
B0 @B B [10162013] inBay | <0050 | 0650 | <0056 | <0.150 | <0000 | =100 | 378 | 378 | 316 1 454 04
890 @ 10 10 |10/16/2078] InSue_|_<0.050 | <0.050 | <0050 | <0150 | <b <100 | 208 | 208 { 135 | 344 16.0
= ] e [t B B § . Il

HE a Mot Exrablished

=Mt Andhyted

Conttrttations in BOLD exceed the NMOCD Oature Umit

Page 2of 2
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TABLE 2
FIELD TESTS

APACHE CORPORATION
STATE LAND LEASE 15
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO
NMOCD REFERENCE #: 1RP-5580

SAMPLE HACH QUANTAB
SAMPLE LOCATION | DEPTH 53’:';'&5 s:n?T"ﬁs CHLORIDE
(BGS) (mg/Kg)
NMOCD Closure Limit (mgikg) 10,000
W-1@1 1" 9/17/2019 | In-Situ 1,049
B3@1 1" 10/4/2019 | In-Situ 599
lB-4 @r 1" 10/4/2019 | In-Situ 509
B5@1 7' 10/4/2019 | In-Situ 569
BE@T 7' 10/4/2019 | In-Situ 299
B-7@1 ik 10/4/2019 | In-Situ 239
BE@1 1’ 1044/2019 | In-Situ 509
B-9@1 T 10/4/2019 | In-Situ 359
B-10@ 1' il 10/4/2019 | In-Situ 569
W-5@ 1' P 10/4/2019 | In-Situ 539
W-6@ 1' P 10/4/2019 | "In-Situ 359
B11@7 7 10/7/2019 | Excavated 989
B-11@2 2 10/7/2019 |Excavated 839
B-11@% 3 10/7/2019 | In-Situ 599
B-12@ 1 1’ 10/7/2019 | In-Situ 599
[B-13@T 1" 10/7/2019 | In-Situ 389
W7@T 7' 10/7/2019 | In-Situ 329
B2@3 3 10/16/2019] In-Situ 599
B2@5 5 10/16/2019] In-Situ 299
B2@7 7 10/16/2019 [ in-Situ 149
B2@9 g' 10/16/2019] n-Situ 149
[B-2@ 171 11" [10/16/2019] In-Situ 119
IB-4 @2 2' 10/16/2019 | In-Situ 119
B-4@4' 4 10/16/2019 | In-Situ 269
B-4@6' & 10/16/2019| In-Situ 179
B4@ 8 8 10/16/2019| In-Situ 239
B4 @10 10° [ 10/16/2019] In-Situ 118
[B-10@2 2 10/16/2019] In-Situ 239
[B-10@4 4 [10/16/2018] In-Situ 89
B-10@6 6 10/16/2019{ In-Situ 419
B-10@ & g 10/16/2018| In-Situ 209
B-10@ 10’ 10'  110M16/2019] In-Situ 89

Page 1 of 1
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Release Notification &
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District ]
625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
District It

811 S, First St.. Artesia, NM 88210

1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aziec, NM 87410

State of New Mexico

Energy Minerals and Natural
Resources Department

Page 13 of 84

Form C-141

Revised August 24, 2018
Subitut to appropnate OCD District office

Digmgtlv Oil Conservation Division Incident ID NDHR1917859000
1220 §. Sr. Francis Dr.. Santa Fe, NM B7505 1220 South St. Francis Dr. District RP IRP-5580
Santa Fe, NM 87505 Facility ID
Application ID | ,DHR 1917858803
Release Notification
Responsible Party
Responsible Party: Apache Corporation OGRID 873

Contact Name: Bruce Baker

Contact Telephone: (432) 631-6982

Contact email: Larry. Baker@azpachecorp.com

l

Incident # (ussigned by OCDy NDHR1917859000

88240

Contact Mailing Address: 2350 W. Marland Blvd, Hobbs, NM

Loc

Latitude: W 32.47274

INAD

tion of Release Source

A3 m decimal degrees i 5 decinud places)

Longitude: N_-103.16856

Site Name: Stale Land Lease 15

Site Type: Well

Date Retease Discovered: June 19, 2019

APl # 3002506631 (Nearest Well)

Unit Letter | Section | Township

Range

Counly

N 16 218

37E

LEA

Surface Owner: [ State [] Federal [] Tribal ] Private (Name: Not Applicable)

Nature and Volume of Release

Material(s) Released (Select alf thal apply and attach calculations or specilic justification for the volumes provided below)

[J Crude Ol Volume Released Volume Recovered
E Produced Water Volume Released (20 bbls) Volume Recovered (15 bbls)
I Is the concentration of dissolved chloride in the O YEE No
produced water >10,000 mg/1?
[ Condensate Volume Released (bbls) Yolume Recovered (bbls)
E] Natural Gas Volume Released (Mcl) Volume Recovered (Mcf)
{1 Other (describe) Volume/Weight Released (provide units) Volume/Weight Recovered (provide units)

Cause of Release

Corrosion on_water load line
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RHLS il Rexico Incident ID___|NDHR1917859000
Page 2 Oil Conservation Division District RP 1RP-5580
Facility ID
ApplicationID | 51 HR 1917858803
Was this a major If YES, for what reason(s) does the responsible party cansider this a major release?

release as defined by
19.15.29.7(A) NMAC?

[ Yes I No

If YES, was immediate notice given 1o the OCD? By whom? To whom? When and by what means (phone, ¢mail, etc)?
Via cmail given to NM OCD by Bruce Baker, Senior Environmental Techaician, Apache Corporation

Initial Response

The responsible pariy must andertake the follmving uctions immedicrely nnless they could crevre o sufery huziurd thes would result in ngury

B The source of the release has been stopped.

B The impacied area has been secured to protect human health and the environment.

Released materials have been contained via the use of berms or dikes, absorbent pads, or other conlainment dr:vices.

BJ Al free liquids and recoverable mmeri:}ls have been removed and managed appropriately.

If all the actions described above have not ¢ecn undertaken, explain why:

Per 19.15.29.8 B. (4) NMAC the responsible party may commence remediation immediately afler discovery of a release, If remediation
has begun, please antach a narrative of actions to date. If remedial ¢fforts have been successfully completed or if the release occurred
within a lined containment area (see 19.15.29.11{A)(5)a) NMAC), please attach all information needed for closure evaluation,

1 hereby certify that the information given above is lrue and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant 1o OCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 repont by the OCD does nol relieve the operator of liability should their operalions have
failed 10 adequately investigate and remediaie contamination that pose a threat 1o groundwater, surface water. human health or the environment. n
addition. OCD acceptance of a C-141 repon does nol relieve the operater of responsibility for compliance with any other federaf, state, or local Jaws
and/or regulations,

Printed Name: Jefl Brogm Title: Environmental Technician
Signnture:dswa P Date: 06/19/2019
Email: Jeflrey. Broom@apachecorp.com Telephone: (432) 664-4677

QCD Only

Received by: _Dylan Rose-Coss Date: 06/27/2019
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Form C-141 State of New Mexico Incident ID PR SEot0
Page 3 Oil Conservation Division District RP 1RP-5580
Facility ID
Application ID

Site Assessment/Characterization

This information must be provided to the appropriate district office no later than 90 days after the release discovery date

What is the shallowest depth to groundwater beneath the area affected by the release?
Did this release impact groundwater or surface water?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse or any other significant
watercourse?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 200 feet of any lakebed, sinkhole, or playa lake (measured from the
ordinary high-water mark)?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of an oL:upied permanent residence, school, hospital, institution,
or church?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 500 horizontal feet of a spring or a private domestic fresh water well used
by less than five households for domestic or stock watering|purposes?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 1000 feet of any other fresh water well or spring?

Are the lateral extents of the release within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh
water well field? l

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a wetland?
Are the lateral extents of the release overlying a subsurface mine?
Are the lateral extents of the release overlying an unstable area such as karst geology?
Are the lateral extents of the release within a 100-year floodplain?

Did the release impact areas not on an exploration, development, production, or storage site?

10 (fibgs)
[ Yes I]/No
0 Yes [@No

] Yes E/No
O Ye']s m/No
il YT MNO

O Yes (A No
O Yes B/No

[ Yes "No
7 Yes IB/No
O Yes M No
J Yes B/No
0 Yes [@ o

Attach a comprehensive report (electronic submittals in .pdf format are preferred) demonstrating the lateral and vertical extents of soil

contamination associated with the release have been determined. Refer to 19.15.29.11 NMAC for specifics.

Characterization Report Checklist: Each of the following items must be included in the report.

[ Field data
B’Dala table of soil contaminant concentration data

%epth to water determination
D

etermination of water sources and significant watercourses within "4-mile of the lateral extents of the release

%;Boring or excavation logs
P

hotographs including date and GIS information
%Topugraphicl)\erial maps

Laboratory data including chain of custody

E/Scaled site map showing impacted area, surface features, subsurface features, delineation points, and monitoring wells.

Ifthe site characterization report does not include completed efforts at remediation of the release, the report must include a proposed remediation
plan. That plan must include the estimated volume of material to be remediated, the proposed remediation technique, proposed sampling plan
and methods, anticipated timelines for beginning and completing the remediation. The closure criteria for a release are contained in Table 1 of
19.15.29.12 NMAC, however, use of the table is modified by site- and release-specific parameters.
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Form C-141 .State of New Mexico Incident ID OHR1917859000
Page 4 Oil Conservation Division District RP 1RP-5580
Facility ID
Application ID

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have
failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health or the environment. In
addition, OCD ncceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with sny other federal, state, or local laws
and/or regulations.

Printed Name: 6 ruacd él‘?' Kev— Title: & wyv/rowmen) ‘,T- l TCC-l'l SK.
Signature:_M/{l/l Date: _// /7 ~1/
email: ol o Ker @ rg-con Telephone: "') 32-431 -bf82

OCD Only |
Received by: _ Cristina Eads ' Date: 002/17/2020
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Form C-141 State of New Mexico Incident ID R SHRTOT 855000
Page 5 Oil Conservation Division District RP 1RP-5580
Facility ID
Application ID
g Remediation Plan

Remedintion Plan Checklist: Each of the following items must be included in the plan.

[] Detaited description of proposed remediation technique

[] Scaled sitemap with GPS coordinates showing delineation points

O] Estimated volume of material to be remediated

[ Closure criteria is to Table 1 specifications subject to 19.15.29.12(C)(4) NMAC

[ Proposed schedule for remediation (note if remediation plan timeline is more than 90 days OCD approval is required)

Deferral Requests Only: Euch of the following items must be confirmed as part of any request for deferral of remediation.

m{cmtamination must be in areas immediately '.mder or around production equipment where remediation could causeJ a major facility

y-uction.
Extents of contamination must be fully delineated.

mé:tamination does not cause an imminent risk to human health, the environment, or groundwater.

I hereby certify that the information given above {s true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD
rules and regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases
which may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of
liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater,
surface water, human health or the environment. In addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of
responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

Printed Name: Bruce B Kevr Title:  Ewvivowmew 1(&. / Jech. Se.

Signature: __fuscs. m Date: //~11-1%

email: la rra 8 bc\.k&r Q g.Pa.cl(CCDVQ.QM Telephone: qg 2A-& 3/-—&?32

OCD Onlv
Received by: _Cristina Eads Date: 02/17/2020
[ Approved [ Approved with Attached Conditions of Approval [ Denied [X] Deferral Approved

Signature, (pealina (e Date: 02/17/2020
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Appendix B
Photographs
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Apache Corporation — State Land Lease 15
Unit Letter “N” {SE/SWY), Section 16, Township 21S, Range 37E

NW ' I\IE

] o) S petoioits 1 ool oo
© 25°NE (T) @ 32.472656°,-103.168522° +13ft A 3458ft

nr=—r—— R

@ 354°N (T) @ 32.472659°, -103.168523° +13ft A 3458ft

-
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Apache Corporation - State Land Lease 15
Unit Letter “N” (SE/SW), Section 16, Township 215, Range 37E

02,0ct 2019, 15:45.04!

SE
120 150
g4 0 hCH Bl ol ic

02 Oct 2018, 15 3546,
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Apache Corporation — State Land Lease 15
Unit Letter “N” {SE/SW), Section 16, Township 215, Range 37E

03 Oct 2019015:21:24

03 Oct 2018, 15:21.27
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Apache Corporation — State Land Lease 15
Unit Letter “N” (SE/SW), Section 16, Township 215, Range 37E

s o= E - T———

© 27°NE (T) @ 32.472611°, -103.168549° +261t A 3458ft

LI

. _,.‘.‘; ‘_! . L
U3 Oct 2019,15:27:50

03 0cl 2014951 5:22:57
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Apache Corporation - State Land Lease 15
Unit Letter “N” (SE/SW), Section 16, Township 215, Range 37E

03 Oct 2019, 1523:28

=
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Apache Corporation — State Land Lease 15
Unit Letter “N” (SE/SW), Section 16, Township 215, Range 37E

ey Y v
£030ct 2019, 15:23 31

2 o

S SW NW
180 210 240 27 400 130
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Apache Corporation — State Land Lease 15
Unit Letter “N” (SE/SW), Section 16, Township 21S, Range 37E
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Apache Corporation — State Land Lease 15
Unit Letter “N” (SE/SW), Section 16, Township 215, Range 37E
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Appendix C

Closure Criteria Justification
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TABLE 3
CLOSURE CRITERIA JUSTIFICATION
APACHE CORPORATION
STATE LAND LEASE 15
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO JJRINITY
NMOCD REFERENCE #: 1RP-5580 1
| Groundwater, Water Wells & Other Water Sources
[Depth to groundwater {ft)? 70
fHorizontal distance (ft) from all water sources within 0.5 miles? 1,940
Within S00' of a spring or a private, domestic frash water well used by less
Jthan 5 househelds far domestic or stock watering purpases? e
Within 1000' of any fresh water well or spring? No
3 Surface Water.
[Horizontal distance (f) to neardst significant watercourse? >1,000
Within 300' of any continuously flowing watercourse or any other
significant watercourse? ie
Within 200' of any lakebed, sinkhole or playa lake? No
Human-Decupied, Environmental & Other Areas
Within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal
fresh water well field? No
Within 300" of an occupied permanent residence, school, hospital,
institution or church? oC
Within 300" of a wetland? No
Within the area overlying a subsurface mine? No
Within an unstable area? No
Within a 100-year floodplain? No
Closure Criteria (mg/kg)*
Benzena BTEX GRO + DRO TPH Chloride
10 50 1,000 2,500 10,000

*Numerical limits or natural background level, whichever is greater

2 Page 1 of 1
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Apache Corporation
State Land Lease 18
Lea County, New Maxico

NMOCD Reference #: 1RP-5580

=

Trinity Qilfield Servicas & Rentals, LLC

PO Box 2587
Hobbs, NM 88241
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New Mexico Office of the State Engineer
Water Column/Average Depth to Water

No records found.

UTMNADB3 Radius Search {in meters):

Easting {X): 6721F7.58 Northing (Y): 3594320.21 Radius: 804.67
' {0.5 miles)

The data is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties,
expressed or implied, concerning the accuracy, completeness, reliability, usability, or suitabllity for any particular purpose of the data.

11/6/18 2:18 PM Page 1 of 1 WATER COLUMN/ AVERAGE
DEPTH TO WATER
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New Mexico Office of the State Engineer
Water Column/Average Depth to Water

(A CLWHERE in the (R=POD has
PQD suffix indicates the been replaced,
POD has been replaced O=orphaned,

& no langer serves a C=the file is (quarters are 1=NW 2=NE 3=SW 4=8E)
water right file.) closed) {(quarters are smallest to largest)  (NADS3 UTM in meters) {In feet)

POD

Sub- QaQaaQ Depth Depth Water
POD Number Code hasin County 6416 4 Sec Tws Rng X Y Distance Well Watar Column
CP 00728 POD1 ce LE 4 13 156 218 37E 673259 3594711* H 1215 8015
CP 01141 POD3 CcP LE 15 215 37E 673520 3594272 iy 1413 40
CP 01141 POD2 CcP LE 15 218 37E 673543 3594250 @ 1436 40
CP 00554 | cP LE 2 2 16 218 37E 672744 3595610 ?u- 1438 80 70 10
CP 01575 PODM CP LE 1 21 22 248 37E 673544 3594204 lfj- 1441 40 5 5
CP 01141 POD#-_ CP LE 15 218 37E 57355& 3594239 ﬁ# 1450 45
CP 00731 POD) CP LE 21 22 218 37E 673577 3594015* f" 1500 8130
CP 01575 PODE CP LE 2 2 1 22 21§ 37E 673615 3594181 ;‘# 1514 35 a5 0

Average Depth to Water: 46 fest

Minimum Depth: 35 feet
Maximum Depth: 70 faet

Recard Count: 8

UTMNADS3 Radius Search {in meters):

Easting (X): 672107.58 Northing {Y): 3594320.21 Radius: 1610
{1 mile)

*UTM location was derlved from PLSS - see Help

The data is furnished by the NMOSE/SC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding thal the OSE/ISC make no warranties,
expressed or implied, concerning the accuracy, completeness, reliability, usability, or suitabHity for any particular purpose of the dala

11/6/19 2:18 PM Page 1 of 1 WATER COLUMN/ AVERAGE
DEPTH TO WATER
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Appendix D
Laboratory Analytical Reports
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ® HOBBS, NM B8240

September 16, 2019

ERUCE BAKER

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS, NM 88240

RE: STATE LAND LEASE 15

EndnsLd are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 09/ 13!19 15:50.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-18-11, Accraditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All aecredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

i s.qovffieldfaall _certif hitml,

Cardinal Laborataries is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

éz;ﬂ/z,-k:“u_,

Celey D, Keene
Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Pagelofg |
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CARDINAL
=¥ _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ® 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W, MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 09/13/2019 Sampling Date: 09/13/2019
Reparted: 09/16/2019 Sampling Type: Sail
Project Name: STATE LAND LEASE 15 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number; NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jadi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: SP-2 @ 2 - 32,472733 (H903170-01)
BTEX 80218 my/kg Analyzed By: BF
Analyte Result  Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recowery  True Vaiue OC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* 1.72 0.500 09/16/2019 ND 1.84 92.0 2.00 6.79
Toluene* 10.7 0.500 09/16/2019 ND 1.89 94.4 2.00 4.62
Ethylbenzene* 8.75 0.500 09/16/2019 ND 1.94 96.9 2.00 4.64
Total Xylenes®* 6.11 1.50 09/16/2019 ND 5.87 97.9 6.00 5.18
Total BTEX 27.3 3.00 09/16/2019 ND
Surrogate 4-Bromoffuorabenzene (PIL 924.0% 733-129
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 506
Analyte Result  Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* 721 100 09/14/2019 ND 198 98.8 200 5.98
DRO »>C10-C28* 7540 100 09/14/201% ND 201 100 200 1.76
EXT DRO »>C28-C36 1790 100 09/14/2019 ND
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 106 % 41-142
Surrogate [-Chloroaciadecane 202 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE WOTE:  Uabdey and Damiger  Condeufs Molty and chents encusve remedy for sny clm anang. whitfes Deked i Contrt or tort, shal be brtsd (0 Bw amoumt pad by et for sapysen AP oams, noutng Dot R neglpecs and
Sy Ohr Chuta whatosver shal be deymed wawed uln ROE In WG and Mcivad by Condisl withen thety (X0) diys aftr compicoon of Ihe ASEWCIDW MrvKS. 1N o evant shall Carnal be lsbie lor necewsl o EASMquel damager,
mmmmmhdmwnﬂmmnmnmm-mmmﬂuﬂmwmmwmmmqmmdwm
AT i hanesd 1y Sy Of Mot S G FRAKNTE OF CUPWAW. RIS htitd Ciy b Tha Samples identifler] abov. Thes report shall ne be reproducad awatst 11 Adl wih weittan approval of Cardinal Laboratongs,

g P A e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

[ Page2of9 |
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l- a b © rato rires PHONE (575) 393-2326 * 101 E. MARLAND * HOBBS, NM 88240
Analytical Results For:
APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER
2350 W. MARLAND BLVD,
HOBBS NM, 88240
Fax To: (575) 393-2432
Received: 09/13/2019 Sampling Date: 09/13/2019
Reported: 09/16/2019 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: STATE LAND LEASE 15 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: SP-2 @ 4 - 103.168650 {(H903170-02) |
BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: BF 5-04
Analyte Result Reporting Umit Anatyzed Method Blank Bs % Recovery True Value QC RPD | Qualifier
Benzene* 0.297 0.050 /16/2019 ND 1.84 92.0 2.00 6,79 |
Toluene* 0,170 0.050 /1672019 ND 1.89 94.4 2.00 4.62
Ethylbenzene* 1.67 0.050 /162019 ND 1.94 96.9 2.00 4.64 |
Total Xylenes* 0.471 0.150 05/16/2019 ND 5.87 97.9 6.00 5.18
Total BTEX 2.61 0.300 05/16/2019 ND ‘
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 42% 733-129
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: M5
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 8s % Recovery True Value QC RFD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* 20.5 10.0 09/16/2019 ND 198 98.8 200 5.98
DRO >C10-C28* 275 10.0 09/16/2018 ND 201 100 200 7.76
EXT DRO >C28-C36 114 10.0 09/16/2019 ND
Surrogate: I-Chiorooctane 88.7 % +1-142
Surrogate: I-Chiorooctadecane 96.7 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PEASE NOTE:  Uabdty and Camager Cordnafs Lpley ind chanfy emduieg reedy Ar any cam anwng, whether bised 6 COMTME o ol S be Bmisd @ the amound pad by st for aneyMs. AN Oams, houing those for feggecr and
Ny OINEY CIUM CWARIORSr BRI DR CeRfid wiivid whiesl mide in weting and recened by Cordnal weten Twey (X)) devt after mpleson of B applicabla s, " no wvent shall Cambnal be Mable hr incdertal Df COMMYEACA  AMMAH,

MwmwmuamwmdmmwmnmMwmmndwuﬂwnmmummmwmwﬁmm
CHem is basad upan any of the shove $£2ted reeson: Of thanwiss. FESLEY. resate Ondy U0 U Hamples EMNEIT Mxve. TN report shall not be reproduced Icaps oy MR wich witzen appral of Cananal Litoratones.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page3of9 |
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CARDINAL

]— =5 b oratories PHONE (575) 393-2326 ® 101 E. MARLAND * HOBBS, NM 88240
Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS

BRUCE BAKER

2350 W, MARLAND BLVD.

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To; (575) 393-2432
Received: 09/13/2019 Sampling Date: 05/13/2019
Reported: 09/16/2019 Sampling Type: Soll
Project Name: STATE LAND LEASE 15 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number; NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: SP-2 @ 6 (H903170-03) | _|

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: CK 5-04
Analyte Result Reparting Limit Analyzed Mathod Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RFD Qualifier

Benzene* 1.51 0{050 09/16/2019 ND 2.14 107 2.00 2.36

Toluene* 0.178 0,050 09/16/2019 ND 1.96 98.0 2.00 4.79

Ethylbenzene* 3.26 I{OSO 09/16/2019 ND 242 121 2.00 17.2

Total Xylenes* 1.03 0.150 09/16/2019 ND 6.01 100 6.00 i 148

Total BTEX 5.97 1.300 09/16/2019 ND |

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorcbenzene (PIC 141 % 73.3-129

TPH B015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reparting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10* 80.3 10.0 09/16/2019 ND 198 98.8 200 5.98

DRO >C10-C28* 1050 10.0 09/16/2019 ND 201 100 200 7.76

EXT DRO >C28-C36 190 10.0 09/16/2018 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chloroociane 92.0% +41-142

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 106 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Labaratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTZ.  Usbimy and Damages. Cardraly bty o chaty excusive femiddy fir My s gning, whether based in contect Or bort, snal be Mmead (0 T AU P By Ot Mr Wblyie Al cama, nowing Gues for pagigence and
any other cmsa whaoxevir thal Do Oermad Wemed LINEE MG N witrg snd seceved by Cardnal witwn Uty (30} iy AW complSon of the appicabla servics. In no evem sheil Cardnsl t Mabe Aw nodentsl or consequennul damages,
mmlmmmuumellmsnmmhmnmmummmﬂwuﬁwmwﬁmdwmmwmwcmm
mummmuummmmumanumummmmmmmnwumnuwmwumm

B R

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Pagedofgs |
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CARDINAL

L" = b o rato res PHONE (575) 393-2326 ® 101 E, MARLAND * HOBBS, NM 88240
Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS

BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: {575) 393-2432
Received: 09/13/2019 Sampling Date: 05/13/2019
Reported: 09/16/2019 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: STATE LAND LEASE 15 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number; NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID; SP-2@ 8 (H903170-04S

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reparting Limit Analyzed Method Elank BS % Recovery True Value QC RFD Qualifier
Benzene* <0%050 0.050 09/16/2019 ND 214 107 2.00 2.36
Toluene* <0050 0.050 09/16/2019 ND 1.96 98.0 2.00 4.79
Ethylbenzene* 0.{93 0.050 09/16/201% ND 242 121 2.00 17.2
Total Xylenes* 0.195 0.150 09/16/2019 ND 6.01 100 6.00 1.48
Total BTEX <Dl!300 0.300 09/16/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 07 % 733129
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BsS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 09/14/2019 ND 198 98.8 200 5.98
DRO >C10-C28* 285 10.0 09/14/2019 ND 201 100 200 7.76
EXT DRO >C28-C36 19.4 16.0 09/14/2019 ND
Surrogate: I-Chloroociane 96.3 % 41-142
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 108 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=pccredited Analyte

PLEASE HOTE.  Liabéty sndt Damages  Candraly Msbdny snd chomt’s sxcustv memady for any daim asng, whithar bpdd o COnir® o ot sl be brviad o the amount pad by Chert for ansyses A dasma, moutng thoss for neplgwnce and
Uy ochar UM WAREEYH il DA Germad wewdd wik MAG W) wili) Mid recensd by Codnad withn Uwiy (30} days after comploon of O aopkctie WG 10 e event mal Carndl bk MG for incdental of orsaguential damages,
mmmwmuumuudnmwwmnm-m:mmndwuunwunmmwmmﬁmm
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Cefey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS

BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: {575) 393-2432
Received: 09/13/2019 Sampling Date; 09/13/2019
Reported: 09/16/2019 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: STATE LAND LEASE 15 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: SP-2 @ 10 (H903170-05)

BTEX 8021B mgfkg Analyzed By; CK
Analyte Result Reparting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Quaiifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 09/16/2019 ND 2.14 107 2.00 2.36
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 09/16/2019 ND 196 98.0 2.00 4.79
Ethylbenzene* 0.082 0.050 09/16/201% ND 242 121 2.00 17.2
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 09/16/2019 ND 6.01 | 100 6.00 1.48
Tatal BTEX _ <0,300 0.300 09/16/2019 ND
Surragate. 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 103 % 73.3-129
TPH BO15M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery T Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 100 09/14/2019 ND 198 98.8 200 5.98
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 09/14/201% ND 201 100 200 7.76
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 100 09/14/2019 ND
Surrogate: I-Chiorooctane 97I% 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 07 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PUEASE NOTE:  Landiy #nd Damiges. Carcnals Mabity and Cho'TS exCushll ramady for My Gk g, whether based i COUac or tore, shal be bmiad o U mount pad by chent for analyses. Al dams, noutng those b peglgece  and
sy other chos whesosver @l DN QMM WANEd WPMSE MASE 1 weiive) end recewed by Carcnal wethn Cwty (30} dayl aher compuoon of the spplicable serwcy, In no event shad Camdnal b G by mcdenal or omequencul  damages,
mmlmwmhﬂmumdyﬂumwmhmnmummmdw“hmmdnmmwmmdﬂmm
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
_Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 09/13/2019 Sampling Date: 09/13/2019
Reported: 09/16/2019 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: STATE LAND LEASE 15 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Recelved By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

|
Sample ID: SP-3 @ 2 32.472663 - 103,168602 (H303170-06)

BTEX 8021B mgfkg Analyzed By: CK
Anal'f't Result Reparting Limit Analyzed Methad Blank | ;5 % Recovery True Value QC RFD Qualifiar
Benzene* <{.050 0.050 09/16/2019 ND 2.14 107 2.00 2.36
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 09/16/2019 ND 1.96 98.0 2.00 4.79
Ethylbenzene* | <0.050 0.050 09/16/2019 ND 2.42 121 2.00 17.2
Total Xylenes* | <0.150 0.150 09/16/2019 ND 6.01 100 6.00 1.48
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 09/16/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 96.6 % 73.3-129
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank Bs % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 100 09/16/2019 ND 198 98.8 200 5.98
DRO >C10-C28* 355 10.0 09/16/2019 ND 201 100 200 7.76
EXT PRO >C28-C36 171 10.0 09/16/2019 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorvoctane 91.9% J1-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 103 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE HOTE: Usbity snd Dambge mmnm-mumhwnmmﬂmrmnmrmmlhmhnmunmwmhm A T, DOutng thae Rr AeEgERE sl
My Offwr Chus whitiosver shall ba cesmed waied uies) e N ownng and sk by Cadnadl within ety {30} days after compleoon of e appRcbie  Mrvies. in fo et shel Cariral be Mabla Ry modenal of consequental  damager,
mmlﬂmmmh—umn_dmlﬂmumHM-Mwmmndu“nwmdhmmn&m“'ﬁdmm
Ol i3 based ypon any of e SEA- IICES MRIIONS OF DIMNMEN, Riuity hHEtE only 1) O Somphed Kentsfiad above. Thes reoort shull 1os be regrocucad Eoest i Aull with writhin, sgproval of Cardnsal Laborastones.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E, MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 85240

Notes and Definitions

s-06 The recovery of this surrogate s outside control limits due to sample dilution required from high analyte concentration and/or
matrix Interference's,

S04 The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside of established contro! limits due to a sample matrix effect.

QR-02 The RPD result exceaded the QC control limits; however, bath percent recoveries were acceptable, Sample results for tha QC
batch were accepted based on percent recaveries and completeness of QC data.

ND Anatyte NOT DETECTED at ar above the reporting limit

RPD Refative Percent Difference

- Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

wan Insufficlent ime to reach temperature.

Chioricde by SM4500C1-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C
Samples reported on an as received basls (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardina! Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

MEASE NOTE. Lubity and Dameges. mwmmmmmmmmmmmmummumunammmmmm M dwm, aSuing those fr regigencs and
any omer GuM whiCiiwis S bt Oesmed wewed unie mede in wruing and receved by Caomal wetm gwty (0] days Al Completion of the apphcablm ervics, In ro wemt sl Cardndl be Kibe for modeial or conmeguencd  Camages,
mmmummmhsef.-q.emdmmwmummummmuamummunmMmmrqmuum-m
Clierh 4 Biad upon ety of the Abova stated heasens or CRrwod. Rasuts relacs oy 10 the ivgies khertified above. This report shall not be reproducad exoept i full Wiih WITTERY S0ETowal Of Caminal LABOraL.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST o

101 East Marfand, Hobbs, NM 88240
(575) 353-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476
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Project Manager: e P.O. &
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

October 10, 2019

JEFFREY BROOM
APACHE CORP - HOBBS
2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS, NM 88240

RE; STATE LAND LEASE 15

Endosed are the resuits of analyses for samples recleed by the laboratory on 10/04/19 16:15.
Cardinal Laborateries is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-18-11. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and soljd and chemical materials. All acoredited analytes are denoted by

an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
www.1ceq texas.qov/fiel | if.hitrnl

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-S)‘

Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincarely,

44,3/23/@,&,_,

Celey . Keene
Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=¥ _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM BE240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 10/04/2019 Sampling Date: 10/04/2019
Reported: 10/10/2019 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: STATE LAND LEASE 15 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: EUNICE, NM

SampleID: B3 @ 1' 32.472647 - 103.168564 (H903£92-01)

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: BF
Analyte Result Reparting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RP Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/07/2019 NO 2.25 113 2.00 0,131
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/07/2019 ND 1.96 98.2 2.00 0.8
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.05¢ 10/07/2019 ND 1.98 9.1 2,00 0.661
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/07/2019 ND 6.06 101 6.00 0.0505
Totai BTEX <{.300 0.300 10/07/2019 ND |
Surrogate: 4-Bromoffuorobenzene (PIL 98.7 % 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500CI-B my/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Anatyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 48.0 16.0 10/07/2019 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed 8y; MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS %% Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/07/2019 ND 201 101 200 11.7
DRO >C10-C28* 168 10.0 10/07/2019 ND 196 98.0 200 6.25
EXT DRO >C28-C36 113 10.0 10/07/2019 ND
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 77.7% 41-142
Surrogate: [-Chlorooctadecane 105 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE.  Ushimy and Damsges. mmmmmmmmummmmnmuumum-m-mmwmmm Ml ciamd, Wiy ot for reghgunor and
Sy oither cacs whetkotver #hell be cdemed wavad uniess madt In wWTing g reCEvd By CIIAM wRhn Twrty (30) dbyd Mo omplshon of the  applcable servce, In no pearkt ol Corand B Mable for noidentsl o conmquencel  demages,
mmmwmudmumammmdwmummcmmmuuwnmmuummwmwdm’m
Claum % based pan Sy af e ABove: ML) rd#ans O Gtherwies. Rasults reixt onfy 0 the sampies idermfled sbove. This raport Ball not b reproxtuced sceet in Al wieh wikten gproval of Chrdnl Liborstined,
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E, MARLAND * HOBES, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, B8240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 10/04/2019 Sampling Date: 10/04/2019
Reported: 10/10/2019 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: STATE LAND LEASE 15 Sampling Condition: Caool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: EUNICE, NM
SampleID: B4 @ 1' 32.472683 - 103.168L37 (H903392-02)
BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: BF
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 85 % Recovery True Value QC RFD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/07/2019 ND 2.25 113 2.00 0.131
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/07/2019 ND 196 98.2 2.00 0.844
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/07/2019 ND 1.98 99.1 2.00 0.661
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/07/2019 ND 6.06 101 6.00 0.0505
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/07/2019 ND
Surrogate 4-Bromafluorobenzene (PIL 95.9% 73.3-129
Chioride, SM4500C1-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Quatifier
Chloride 48.0 16.0 10/07/2019 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH BO15M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/07/2019 ND 201 101 200 11.7
DRO >C10-C28* 108 10,0 10/07/2019 ND 196 98.0 200 6.25
EXT DRO »>C28-C36 85.5 10.0 10/07/2019 ND
Surrogate 1-Chlorooctane 81.2% 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chloroociadecane 95.5% 37 6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE WOTE:  Usbixy snd Damages.  Cardeafs Sabdsy and canty guied ramedy for mry cam g, whethe based in cortrac o toe, #hl ba bried o M amount pad by chamt for ansiper  AF clu, ncudng thowm for meghoence and
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Laboratories
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Analytical Results For:
APACHE CORP - HOBBS
JEFFREY BROOM
2350 W, MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240
Fax To: (575) 393-2432
Received: 10/04/2019 Sampling Date: 10/04/2019
Reported: 10/10/2019 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: STATE LAND LEASE 15 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By; Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: EUNICE, NM
SampleID: B5 @ 1' 32.472717 - 103.168551 (H903392-03)
BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: BF
Analyte Resutt Reparting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifiar
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 16/07/2019 ND 2.25 113 2.00 0.131
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/07/2018 ND 1.96 98.2 2.00 0.844
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 16/07/2019 ND 1.98 §9.1 2.00 0.661
Total Xylenes* I <0.150 0.150 10/07/2019 ND 6.06 101 6.00 0.0505
Total BTEX | <0.300 0.300 16/07/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 102% 73.3-129
Chioride, SM4500CI-B maskg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result feparting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 48.0 16.0 10/07/2019 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mo/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifler
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/08/2019 ND 201 101 200 11.7
DRO >C10-C28* 329 10.0 10/08/2019 ND 196 98.0 200 6.25
EXT DRO >C28-C36 233 10.0 10/08/2019 ND
Surrogate: I-Chiorooctane 95.4% 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 126 % 37 6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE.  Lsbity and Damages. mmnmmwhmmmmmmmummumah-mmnmmw 'l
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=9 __aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND * HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS

JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
Received: 10/04/2019 Sampling Date: 10/04/2019
Reported: 10/10/2019 Sampling Type: Sall
Project Name: STATE LAND LEASE 15 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Praject Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: EUNICE, NM

SampleID:B6 @ 1’ L2.472784 - 103.168577 (H903392-04)

BTEX B021B mg/kg Analyzed By: BF
Analyte | Result Reporting Limit Analtyzed Method Blank 8s | % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/07/2019 ND 2.25 113 2.00 0.131
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/07/2019 NOD 198 98.2 2.00 0.844
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/07/2019 ND 1.98 99.1 2.00 0,661
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/07/2019 ND 6.06 101 6.00 0.8505
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/07/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene (PIC 99.4% 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result  Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 32.0 16.0 10/07/2019 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Quatifier
GRO C6-C10* 14.8 10.0 10/08/2019 ND 201 101 200 11.7
DRO >C10-C28* 505 10.0 10/08/2019 ND 196 98.0 200 6.25
EXT DRO >C28-C36 393 10.0 10/08/2019 ND
Swrrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 99.9% 41-142
Surregate: I-Chlorociadecane 105 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Uablty snd Damages mmmmmummmammmn—dnmrmmlumun-mwnmhm A cama, inchedng thom for negigence and
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND * HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
APACHE CORP - HOBBS
JEFFREY BROOM
2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240
Fax To: (575) 393-2432
Received: 10/04/2019 Sampling Date: 10/04/2019
Reported: 10/10/2019 Sampling Type: Soll
Project Name: STATE LAND LEASE 15 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: EUNICE, NM
SampleIDIB7 @ 1' 32.472820 - 103.168489 (H903392-05)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: BF
Analyte Rasult Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blan’«lc 85 % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/07/2019 ND 2.25 113 2.00 0.131
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/07/2019 ND 1.96 98.2 2.00 0.844
Ethylbenzenep <0.050 0.050 10/07/2019 ND | 198 9.1 2.00 0.661
Total Xylenes* «<0.150 0.150 10/07/2019 ND 6.06 101 6.00 0.0505
Tatal BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/07/2019 ND
Suwrrogate. 4-Bromefiuorobenzene (PIC 9.4 % 713-129
Chloride, SM4500CI-B myg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 85 % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 48.0 16.0 10/07/2019 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS $-04
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank Bs % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* 15.7 10.0 10/08/2019 ND 201 101 200 11.7
DRO >C10-C28* 1890 10.0 10/08/2019 ND 196 98.0 200 6.25
EXT DRO >C28-C36 1010 10.0 10/08/2015 ND
Surrogate: {-Chlorooctane 102 % 41142
Surrogate. I-Chiorooctadecane 154 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laberatories *=Accredited Analyte

REASE NOTE: Loty 4nd Comagus. Corhafs Mblty and chents exgusve remedy for any Cawn srise), whether Dosed in comiract or tort, shell be hetad In the Smount pad by Cnt M anaiyees, AN
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 * 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS

JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W, MARLAND BLVD,

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
Received: 10/04/2019 Sampling Date: 10/04/2019
Reported: 10/10/2019 Sampling Type: Soll
Project Name: STATE LAND LEASE 15 Sampling Condition; Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: EUNICE, NM

Lample ID:B8 @ 1' 32.472739 - 103.168420 (H903392-06) |

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: BF
Analyte Resutt  Reporting Limit Analyzed | Method Biank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPO Qualifier |
nzene* «0.050 0.050 10/07/2019 ND 225 113 2.00 0.131
oluene* <0050 0.050 10/07/2019 ND 1.96 98.2 2.00 0.844
thylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/07/2019 | ND 198 52.1 2.00 0.661
'f'otal Xylenes* <{,150 0.150 10/07/2019 ND 6.06 1m 6.00 0.0505 ‘
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/07/2018 ‘ ND
Surrogate. 4-Brontofluorobenzene (PIL 96.4 % 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 16.0 16.0 10/07/2019 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH BO1SM mg/ky Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyred Method Blank BS % Regovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/07/2019 ND 201 101 200 11.7
DRO >C10-C28* 62.0 10.0 10/07/2019 ND 156 98.0 200 6.25
EXT DRO >C28-C36 43.3 10.0 10/07/2015 ND
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 844 % 41-142
Surrogate. [-Chlorooctadecane 928% 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE MOTE.  Liabety and Damijes  Chdlt babity and Cients excusve remedy for any Cum wind, wiithe based in conbract or tot, 1M be Wesd © e amouk ped by chamt for maises AN
any other case whaonever shal De cesmat wive] wiesl mede In wing Ind reved by Conal warin twty (X0) dwyd sfar compirbion of bW applicsble Janvce. [N R et S0 Cirdnal be Ganke for modercal
mnrq.mlmn-—-mhuum.wmummnymnmmummuauwummuWmemmamm

caum 12 based uoan Ay of the Abime ikited reesont o otharmise. Retwits reiacy only B the samples iderhad stered, Thet raport shall not be reproctucert eacact ¥ Al with written Boprval of Cargnal Litsratones.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88250

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 10/04/2019 Sampling Date; 10/04/2019
Reported: 10/10/2019 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: STATE LAND LEASE 15 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: EUNICE, NM

SampleID: B9 @ 1' 32.472717 - 103.168569 (H903392-07)

BTEX 8021B mgfkg Analyzed By: BF
Analyte Result Reporting Limit lyzed Method Blank BS % Recavery True Value QC RFD [ Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 19/07/2019 ND 2,25 113 2.00 0.131
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/07/201% ND 1.96 98.2 2.00 0.844
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 19/07/2019 ND 1.98 99.1 2.00 0.661
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 u /07/2019 ND 6.06 101 6.00 0,0505 |
Total BTEX <0300 ©.300 10/07/2019 ND |
Surrogate 4-Bromafluorobenzene (PIC 943 % 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500C1-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reparting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Retovery True Valve QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 320 16.0 10/07/2019 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 5-04
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Bank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/08/2019 ND 201 101 200 11.7
DRO >C10-C28* 1880 10.0 10/08/2019 ND 196 98.0 200 6.25
EXT DRO >C28-C36 1170 10.0 10/08/2019 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 101 % 41-142
Surrogate. i-Chlorooctadecane 157 % IT6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

AEASE ROTE:  Lapdty s Dimiger,  Cordnas BabMty and chants oxcusive remady for any clam srsng, whather based in COURI o tovt, thulk b Wivbed (0 Che drcard pasd by chent for anafyses AN clarms, inchudng e for meglgencs end
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0 15 DESAC UPOT AN Of N B SRE MASONS OF GREArABL. RS FEATE drily £ the Sapiel kentifed above. Thia repart shall nat ba reproduces] axcest n Al wegh, srsen spproval of Caranal Labormond.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 10/04/2019 Sampling Date: 10/04/2019
Reported: 10/10/2019 Sampling Type: Sall

Project Name: STATE LAND LEASE 15 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: EUNICE, NM

i
Sample ID: B 10 @ 1' 32.472819 - 103.168663 (H903392-08)

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: BF
Analyte Resul Reperting Limit Analyzed Method Blank Bs % Recovery True Value QC RFD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/07/2015 ND 2.25 113 2.00 0.131
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/07/2019 ND 1.96 98.2 2.00 0.844
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/07/2019 ND 198 99.1 2.00 0.661
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/07/2019 ND 6.06 101 6.00 0,0505
Total BTEX <0,300 0.300 10/07/2019 ND
Surrogate. 4-Bromaofluorobenzene (PIC 96.8 % 73 3-129
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 128 16.0 10/07/2019 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Anatyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Quaifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/07/2019 ND 201 101 200 11.7
DRO >C10-C28* 192 10.0 10/07/2019 ND 196 98.0 200 6.25
EXT DRO >C28-C36 146 10.0 10/07/2019 ND
Surrogate: |-Chloroociane 86.3 % 41-142
Surrogate: !-Chlorooctadecane 102 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

MEASE NOTE:  Lubdty snd Dirmigel. Cardndls Babty and chentd euchusiel remecy for sy cam Jring, whrther based In contract or tort, shall b Rrviad D U anat pad By clent for nabes Al derns, ncludng those for nagegencs and
any other causs whaootver sl b dermed Wil UMW MMM B WA M mceved by Camdenad wahn Bty (3] Gy afer complon of oW dppicibis sarvcs. In n event vl Cordnal b Kabie ko incuetsl o Gonequerkial damages,
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Nt o PR

Celey D, Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS

JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To; (575) 393-2432
Received: 10/04/2019 Sampling Date: 10/04/2019
Reported: 10/106/2019 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name; STATE LAND LEASE 15 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: EUNICE, NM

Sample ID: W5 @ 1' 32.472816 - 1L3.168556 (H903392-09)

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: BF
Analyte Resylt Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Banzene* <{.050 0.050 10/07/2019 ND 2.25 113 2.00 0.131
Toluene* <0.0; 0.050 10/07/2019 ND 196 98.2 2.00 0.844
Ethylbenzene* <0.0! 0.050 10/07/2018 ND 198 99.1 2.00 0.661
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/07/2019 ND 6.06 101 6.00 0.0505
Total BTEX <0.3:DD 0.300 10/0772019 ND
Surrogate 4-Bromafluorobenzene (PIC 99.4% 73.3-129
Chloride, SMA500C)-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result  Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank gs % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 96.0 16.0 10/07/2019 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/fkyg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/07/201% ND 201 101 200 11.7
DRO >C10-C28* 87.3 10.0 10/07/2019 ND 196 98.0 200 6.25
EXT DRO »>C28-C36 54.1 10.0 10/07/2019 ND
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 87.3% 41142
Surregate: I-Chlorooctadecane 96.9% 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

MEASE NOTE.  Labiny and Damages. c.ramumrnummmbmﬁmmmmnmwmuumwnammn,umurwy-. Al dama, nouing those for neglgenca and
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL

I— = b oratories PHONE (575) 393-2326 * 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240
Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS

JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
Received: 10/04/2019 Sampling Date: 10/04/2019
Reported: 10/10/2019 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: STATE LAND LEASE 15 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: EUNICE, NM

SampleID: W6 @ 1' 32.472690 - 103.168405 (H903392-10)

BTEX BO21B mg/kg Analyzed By: BF
Analyte | Result  Reperting Limit Analyred Method Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Banzene* | <0.050 0.050 10/10/2M9 ND 1.87 234 2.00 3.03
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/10/2019 ND 191 85.4 2.00 2.50
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/10/2019 ND 193 6.3 2.00 2.53
Total Xylenes* | <0.150 0.150 10/10/2019 ND 5.76 5.1 6.00 2.79
Total BTEX | <(0.300 0.300 10/10/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene (PIL 4.2 % 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mo/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Anakyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RFD Qualifier
Chloride 112 16.0 10/07/2019 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH BO15M mg/fkg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 8BS % Recovery True value QC RFD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/07/2019 ND 201 101 200 1.7
DRO >C10-C28* 127 10.0 10/07/2019 ND 196 98.0 200 6.25
EXT DRO >C28-C36 89.9 10.0 10/07/2019 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooactane 83 4% 41-142
Surrogate: I-Chiorooctadecane 93.6% 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE {575) 393-2326 ° 101 E, MARLAND * HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

504 The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside of established control limits due to a sample matrix effect.
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting imit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

b Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

axn Insufficient time to reach temperature.

# Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C
Sarnples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
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Celey D, Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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ARDINAL
Laboratories

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE {575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ® HOBBS, NM 88240

October 15, 2019

JEFFREY BROOM
APACHE CORP - HOBBS
2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS, NM 88240

RE: STATE LAND LEASE 15

Endosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 10/07/19 16:20.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-18-11. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical paterials, All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
www.tceq.texas.qgov/field/ga/la if.htenl,

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Pubtic Health and Environment for;

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.,

Sincerely,

44(3/25_@4_,

Celey D. Keene
Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Pagelofg |
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 * 101 E. MARLAND ® HOBES, NM 886240

Analytical Results For:..

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 10/07/2019 Sampling Date: 10/07/2019
Reported: 10/15/2019 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: STATE LAND LEASE 15 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location; EUNICE, NM
Sample ID: B 11 @ 1' 32.472748 (H903404-01)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: BF
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blark 8s % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/11/2019 ND 193 96.6 2.00 3.23
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/11/2019 ND 2.04 102 2.00 272
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/11/2019 ND 2.02 101 2.00 2.07
Total Xylenes* <0150 0.150 10/11/2019 ND 6.14 102 6.00 141
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/11/219 ND
Surrogate: {-Bromoflucrobenzene (PIC 2% 733-129
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By; AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blark 8s % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 640 16.0 10/09/2019 ND 400 100 400 7.69
TPH 8015M mg/ky Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank B8s % Recovery True Valve QC RFD Qualifier
GRO Ce-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/08/2019 ND 216 108 200 2.40
PRO >C10-C28* 63.9 10.0 10/08/2019 ND 208 104 200 131
EXT DRO >C28-C36 24,9 10.0 10/08/2015 ND
Surrogate; 1-Chiorooctane 97.9% 41142
Surrogaie: 1-Chlorooctadecane 108 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PEASE NOTE;  UabSty #nd Domages. mmwmmnmmmmmm-mnmwmmhhﬁwnmmwmnm Al ourm, ncdudng thass for neghgance and
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND * HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 10/07/2019 Sampling Date: 10/07/2019
Reported: 10/15/2019 Sampling Type: Soll

Project Name: STATE LAND LEASE 15 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Praoject Location: EUNICE, NM

SampleID: B 11 @ 2' -103.168664 (H9034(l4-02) |

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: BF
Anatyte Result Re?omng Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/11/2019 ND 1.93 96.6 2.00 | 323
Tolueng* <0,050 0.050 10/11/2019 ND 2.04 102 2.00 2.72
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/11/2019 ND 2.02 101 2.00 2.07
Total Xylenes* <0.150 | 0.150 10/11/2019 ND 6.14 102 6.00 141
Total BTEX <0.300 | 0.300 10/11/2019 ND |
Surragate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene (PIC 102 % 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/hky Analyzed By: AC
Analyta Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Mathad Blank Bs % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chlaride 320 16.0 10/09/2019 ND 400 100 400 7.69
TPH 8015M mg/kp Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result  Reporting Limit Analyzed Methad Blank 85 % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/08/2019 ND 216 108 200 2.40
DRO >C10-C28* 174 10.0 10/08/2019 ND 208 104 200 131
EXT DRO >C28-C36 78.9 10.0 10/08/2019 ND
Surrogate I-Chlorooctane 99.0 % 41-142
Surrogate. {-Chloroociadecane 117 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
LLaboratories

PHONE {575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ¢ HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W. MARLAND BLYD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: {575) 393-2432

Received: 10/07/2019 Sampling Date: 10/07/2019
Reported: 10/15/2019 Sampling Type: Soll

Project Name: STATE LAND LEASE 15 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: EUNICE, NM

SampleID: B11 @ 3' (H903404-LB) |

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: BF
Analyte It Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery | True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* 0.050 0.050 10/11/2019 ND 193 96.6 | 2.00 3.3
Toluene* 0.050 0.050 10/12/2019 ND 2.04 102 2.00 272
Ethylbenzene* 0.050 0.050 10/11/2019 ND 2,02 101 2.00 2.07
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/11/2019 ND 6.14 102 | 6.00 141
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/£1/2019 ND |
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 103 % 733-129
Chileride, SMA500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Resuk Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Quallfier
Chloride 96.0 16.0 10/09/2019 ND 400 100 400 7.69
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Quallfier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/08/2019 ND 216 108 200 2.40
DRO >C10-C28* 13.0 10.0 10/08/2019 ND 208 104 200 131
EXT DRO ~C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 10/08/2019 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chloroociane 100 % 41-142
Surrogate: |-Chlorooctadecane 104 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ¢ 101 E. MARLAND * HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 10/07/2019 Sampling Date: 1070742019
Reported: 10/15/2019 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: STATE LAND LEASE 15 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: EUNICE, NM

SamplelD:B12@ 1° 'L2.440247 (H903404-04) |

BTEX 8021B mp/kg Analyzed By: BF
Analyte | Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* ! <0.050 0.050 10/11/2019 ND 1.93 96.6 2.00 3.23
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/11/2019 ND 2.09 102 2,00 2.72
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/11/2019 ND 2.02 10 2.00 207
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/11/2019 ND 6.14 102 6.00 141
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/11/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 101 % 733129
Chloride, SM4500C1-8 mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 208 16.0 10/09/2019 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH B0O15M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/08/2019 ND 216 108 200 2.40
DRO >C10-C28* 220 10.0 10/08/2019 ND 208 104 200 13t
EXT DRO >C28-C36 145 10.0 10/08/2019 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 978% 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 118% 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL

I_ a b & rat C) ri e S PHONE (575) 393-2326 °© 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240
Analytical Restults For:
APACHE CORP - HOBBS
JEFFREY BROOM
2350 W. MARLAND BLVD,
HOBBS NM, 88240
Fax To: (575) 393-2432
Received: 10/07/2019 Sampling Date: 10/07/2019
Reported: 10/15/2019 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: STATE LAND LEASE 15 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: EUNICE, NM
Sample ID: lL 13@1' -103,191134 (H903404-05)
8TEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: BF
Arlalyu: Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Mathod Blank BS % Recovery True Valve QC RFD Quitifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/11/2019 ND 193 96.6 2.00 3.23
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/11/2019 ND 2.04 102 2.00 272
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/11/2019 ND 2.02 101 2.00 2.07
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/11/2019 ND 6.14 102 6.00 141
Total BTEX ‘ <0.300 0.300 10/11/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorchenzene (PIC 4% 73.3-129
Chloride, 5M4500CI-B my/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analy2ed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RFD Qualifier
Chloride 80.0 16.0 10/09/2019 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH BO15M mg/kg Analyzed By: M5
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RFD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/09/2019 ND 195 97.3 200 3.90
DRO >C10-C28* <100 1.0 10/09/201% ND 201 100 200 2.10
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 10/09/2019 ND
Surrogate. 1-Chlorooctane 91.1% 41-142
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 93.9% 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
_aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 10/07/2019 Sampling Date; 10/07/2019
Reported: 10/15/2019 Sampling Type: Sall

Project Name: STATE LAND LEASE 15 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: EUNICE, NM

|
Smele ID: W7 32.472832- 103.168625 (H903404-06) | |

BTEX 80218 mg kg Analyzed .Bv: BF
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 8s % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
nzene* <0.050 0.050 10/11/2019 ND 1.93 56.6 2.00 323
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/11/201% ND 2.04 102 2.00 2.72
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/11/2019 | ND 2.02 101 2.00 2.07 ‘
Tatal Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/11/2019 ND 6.14 102 6.00 141
T{IJtii BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/11/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobensene (PIL 938 % 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500C!1-B mg/kp Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 80.0 16.0 10/09/2019 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 8s % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/09/2019 ND 195 97.3 200 3.90
DRO >C10-C28* 148 10.0 10/09/2019 ND 201 100 200 2.10
EXT DRO >C28-C36 153 10.0 10/05/2019 ND
Surrogate, 1-Chloroociane 90.5% 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorvoctadecane 988 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PUEASE NOTE:  Lasdty and Damages wmmmmnmummmmwnmwmmumwmummpmwanhm AN gauny, NOUONG hom for AQMINGE s
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

L] Insufficient time to reach temperature,

* Chloride by SM4500C)-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis {wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 * 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

October 21, 2019

JEFFREY BROOM
APACHE CORP - HOBBS
2350 W, MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS, NM 88240

RE: STATE LAND LEASE 15

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 10/16/19 16:55.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-18-11. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
www.tceq.texas.qov/field/qa/lab accred certif.btrnl.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for;

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

dz:j/z,fc“u_,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Pagelof19 |
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 €. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS

JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W, MARLAND BLVD.

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
Received: 10/16/2019 Sampling Date: 10/16/2019
Reported: 10/21/2019 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: STATE LAND LEASE 15 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Praject Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: EUNICE, NM

SampleID: B-2 @ 3 32.47670 (H903547-01)

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: BF
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Vallue Qc RFD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/19/2019 ND 207 103 2.ﬁﬂ 2.28
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/15/2019 ND 2.09 104 2.0 0.48%
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/19/2019 ND 203 102 Z.iz 0478
Total Xylenes*® <0.150 0.150 10/15/2019 RO 6.11 102 6. 121
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/19/2019 ND |
Surrogate: 4-BromofTuorobenzene (PIC 101 % 733-129
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Valve QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1620 16.0 10/21/2019 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH B015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Retovery True Valve QC RPD Quatifer
GRG Co-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/19/2019 ND 212 106 200 171
DRO >C10-C28* 305 10.0 10/15/2013 ND 208 104 200 1.04
EXT DRO »>C28-C36 202 10.0 10/19/2019 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chiorooctane 108 % 41-142
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 136 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE {575) 393-2326 ® 101 E. MARLAND * HOBAS, NM 83240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.,
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Recelved: 10/16/2019 Sampling Date: 10/16/2019
Reported: 10/21/2019 Sampling Type: Soll

Praject Name: STATE LAND LEASE 15 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: EUNICE, NM

Sample ID:B-2@ 5 -103.15&531 (H903527-02) |

BTEX 8021B ma/kg Analyzed By: BF 5-04
Analyte Resuft Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QT RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/19/2019 ND 207 103 2.00 2.28
Toluene* 0.055 0.050 10/19/2019 ND 2.09 104 2.00 0.48%
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/19/2019 ND 2.03 102 2.00 0.478
Tetal Xylenes* 112 0.150 10/15/2019 ND 6.11 102 | 6,00 1.21
Total BTEX 1.17 0.300 16/19/2019 ND .
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 139% 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Rasult Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank Bs % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chlaride 256 16.0 10/21/2019 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Anatyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Methad Blank 8s % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* 48.3 10.0 10/15/2019 ND 212 106 200 171
bRO »>C10-C28* 379 10.0 106/19/2019 ND 208 104 200 1.04
EXT DRO »C28-C36 64.9 10.0 10/19/2019 ND
Surrogate: {-Chiorooctane 112% 41142
Surrogaie: I-Chiorooctadecane 2% 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ® 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD,
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 10/16/2019 Sampling Date: 10/16/2019
Reported: 10/21/2019 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: STATE LAND LEASE 15 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number; NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: EUNICE, NM
Sample ID: B- 2 @ 7 (H503527-03)
BTEX 80218 mp/kg Analyzed By: BF
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyred Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.200 0.200 10/19/2019 ND 2.07 103 200 2.28
Toluene* <0.200 0.200 10/19/2019 ND 2.09 104 2.00 0.481
Ethylbenzena* 2.B0 0.200 10/15/2019 ND 2.03 102 2.00 0478
Total Xylenes* r 6.87 0.600 10/19/2019 ND 6,11 102 6.00 1.21
Total BTEX 9.67 1.20 10/19/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 123% 733-129
Chloride, SM4500CI-8 mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Anatyzed Mathod Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 112 16.0 10/21/2019 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH BO15M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Anatyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* 434 50.0 10/19/2019 ND 212 106 200 1.71
DRO >C10-C28* 1580 50.0 10/19/2019 ND 208 104 200 1.04
EXT DRO >C28-C36 107 50.0 10/15/2019 ND
Surrogate: [-Chlorooctane {318 % 41-142
Surrogate. [-Chlorooctadecane 142 % 376-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ® 101 E. MARLAND * HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:..

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 10/16/2015 Sampling Date: 10/16/2019
Reported: 10/21/2019 Sampling Type: Sail

Project Name: STATE LAND LEASE 15 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Profect Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: EUNICE, NM

Sample IL: B -2 @9 (H903527-04)

BTEX B021B mg/kg Analyzed By: BF 5-04
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Eiznk 8BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* 0.207 0.200 10/19/2019 ND 2.07 103 2.00 2,28

Toluene* <0.200 0.200 10/19/2019 ND 2.09 104 2.00 0.481 GC-NC

Ethylbenzpne* 10.8 0.200 10/19/2019 ND 2.03 102 2.00 0.478

Total Xylenes* 28.5 0.600 10/19/2019 ND 6.11 102 6.00 1.21

Total BTEX 39.6 1.20 10/19/2019 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 1% 733-129

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Resut  Reporting Limit Analyzed Meathod Blank 8s % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 112 16.0 10/21/2019 ND 432 108 400 0.00

TPH B015M ma/kg Analyzed By: MS 506
Analyte Result  Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank Bs % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10* 607 50.0 10/18/2019 ND 212 106 200 1.71

DRO >C10-C28* 1770 50.0 10/19/2019 ND 208 104 200 1.04

EXT DRO >C28-C36 218 50.0 10/19/2019 ND

Surrogate. 1-Chlorooctane 150 % 41142

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 151% 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Resuits For:

APACHE CORF - HOBBS
JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Recelved: 10/16/2019 Sampling Date: 10/16/2019
Reported: 10/21/2019 Sampling Type: Sall
Project Name: STATE LAND LEASE 15 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Profect Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Recelved By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: EUNECE, NM
Sample ID: B - 2 @ 11 (H903527-05) :l
BTEX BO21B ma/kg Analyzed By: BF S-04
Analyte Resuk Reparting Limit Analyzed Method Blank Bs % Recovery True Value QC RFD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/20/2015 ND 2.07 103 2.00 2.28
Toluene* «<0.050 0.050 10/20/2018 ND 2.0 104 2.00 0.481
Ethylbenzene* 1,52 0.050 10/20/2019 ND 2.03 102 2.00 0.478
Tota! Xylenes* 3.83 0.150 10/20/2019 ND 6.11 102 6.00 121
Total BTEX 5.35 0.300 10/20/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 150 % 733-129
Chioride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 48.0 16.0 10/21/2019 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH BO15M my/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Resule Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RFD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* 102 10.0 10/18/2019 ND 208 104 200 3.40
DRO >C10-C28* 518 10.0 10/18/2019 ND 200 100 200 4.71 QM-07
EXT DRO >C28-C36 102 10.0 10/18/2019 ND
Surrogate: [-Chlorooctane 103 % A1-142
Surrogare. [-Chlorooctadecane 104 % 376-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Libiny and Demsgos. Cardnals Labdty snd chart® ¢ucduied rimedy for sy dam anang, whether bastd n CODat or o, thal b Gmed [D e omouns pad Dy CM Ry andiysed. Al dmms, ncudng thoss R negigence and
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL

I— = b oratories PHONE (575) 393-2326 * 101 E. MARLAND ® HOBBS, NM 88240
Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS

JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
Recelved: 10/16/2019 Sampling Date: 10/16/2019
Reparted: 10/21/2019 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: STATE LAND LEASE 15 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: EUNICE, NM

SampleID:B-4@ 2 32.436157 (H903527-06) |

BTEX BO21B mg/kg Analyzed By: BF
Analyte Result Reporting Limit | Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD | Quakifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/20/2015 ND 2.07 103 2.00 2.28 |
Toluene* <0050 0.050 10/20/2015 ND 209 104 2.00 0.481
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/20/2019 ND 2.03 102 2.00 0.478
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 | 10/20/2019 ND 6.11 102 6.00 121
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/20/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 102% 733129
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reparting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recavery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 128 16.0 10/21/2019 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH BO15SM mo/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 8BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/18/2019 ND 208 104 200 3.40
DRO »>C10-C28* 59.7 10.0 10/18/2019 ND 200 100 200 4,71
EXT DRO >C28-C36 331 10.0 10/18/2019 ND
Surrogate: i-Chlorooctane 102 % 41-142
Surrogate: i-Chlorooctadecane 129% 37.6-147
Cardinal Laborataries *=Accredited Analyte

FLEASE NOTE:  Ushiny and Damages. Caranaly danity 4nd Chpmty exfusvt Femedy R y CAM &4ing whether Dised n Gonmac o to, thal be bnowd @ tw amoumt pad by chet kv andyies Al taw, ncudng thase R neglomes g
My ot Chue whattorver shell be deemed wawed uniem mads N wrirg and recaned by Carinal waten Wty (30) ey afer compietion of the apphoblt Swce. D0 o wvent sl Cadnal be kats Rr WOl or onsequentsl damages,
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 * 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 86240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
Received: 10/16/2019 Sampling Date: 10/16/2019
Reported; 10/21/2019 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: STATE LAND LEASE 15 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Profect Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: EUNICE, NM
SampleID: B-4 @4 -103.181344 (H90352;-07)
BTEX 8021B mo/kg Analyzed By: BF
Analyte Result Repolmng Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/20/201% ND 2.07 103 2.00 2.28
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/20/2019 ND 2.09 104 2.00 0.481
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 I,OSD 10/20/2019 ND 2.03 102 2.00 0.478
Total Xylenes* <0.150 .150 10/20/2019 ND 6.11 102 6.00 1.21
Total BTEX <0.300 300 10/20/2019 ND '
Surrogaie: {-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 99.8 25 73.3-129
Chioride, SM4500C)-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reparting Limit Anatyzed Method Blank 8S % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 192 16.0 10/21/201% ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value GC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/18/2019 ND 208 104 200 3.40
DRO »C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 10/18/2019 ND 200 100 200 4.71
EXT DRO >(28-C36 <10.0 10.0 10/18/2019 ND
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 96.0 % 41-142
Surrogate: {-Chlorooctadecane 13 % 37 6147

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
MEASE NOTE.  Lsbixy snd Comages.  Cardvisfs Babity and oMty oxihelive ritudy for sny dem ansng, whether based in contract or tort, shal be Wvind b the amount paxd by CMFR for gnaymen AN o, OGN Mot Ky regigenis and
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MwmwmmdmwhwmmwmummuwmMuamwhmdmmmwwwdmm
chiwm H Based upon any of the above tiated reasong or cthervas, ReEsis NEEKE oy 10 RN SIMERES KM BBOve. Thel migort ST Aot b riprisiuced cxoapt in full weth weiten approval of Camanal 1atorsosses.,
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE {575) 393-2326 * 101 E, MARLAND ® HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received; 10/16/2019 Sampling Date: 10/16/2019
Reported: 10/21/2019 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: STATE LAND LEASE 15 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: EUNICE, NM

Sample ID: B - 4 @ 6 (H903527-08) |

BTEX B021E mo/kg Analyzed By: BE
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyred Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.05|G 10/20/2019 ND 207 103 2.00 ‘ 2.28
Toluene* <0.050 0.0 10/20/2019 ND 209 104 2.00 0.481
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.0 10/20/2019 ND 2.03 102 2.00 0.478
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.1 10/20/2019 ND 6.11 102 6.00 1.21
Total BTEX <(0.300 0.30’;'} 10/20/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene (PIC 102 % 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500C1-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Anakyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RFD Qualifier
Chioride 256 16.0 10/21/2019 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reparting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/18/2019 ND 208 104 200 3.40
DRO »>C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 10/18/2019 ND 200 100 200 4.71
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 10/18/2019 ND
Surrogate: I-Chloroociane 3% 41-142
Surrogate. 1-Chloroociadecane 4% 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

MEASE NOTE:  Lasiny ) Davuge, mmmammmmhmmmmmmmummnmwwommwmmmn Al dums, ncudng tose ko neghgence and
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 * 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM B8240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
Received: 10/16/2019 Sampling Date: 10/16/2019
Reported; 10/21/2019 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: STATE LAND LEASE 15 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: EUNICE, NM
Sample ID: B - 4 @ 8 (H903527-09)
BTEX 8021B mg/kp Analyzed By: BF
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Quaifier
Benzene* <(0.050 0.050 10/20/2019 ND 2.07 103 2.00 2.28
Toluene* <(.050 0.050 10/20/2019 ND 2.0% 104 2.00 0.481
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/20/2019 ND 2.03 102 2.00 0.478
Total Xylenes* <(.150 0.150 10/20/2019 ND 6.11 102 6.00 121
Total BTEX <0.304 0.300 10/20/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 102 %5 733-129
Chlotide, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Retovery True Value QC RFD Qualifier
Chloride 208 16.0 10/21/201% ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Resuilt Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO Ce-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/18/2019 ND 208 104 200 3.40
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 10/18/201% ND 200 100 200 4.1
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 10/18/2019 ND
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 95.2% 41-142
Surrogate. I-Chlorooctadecane 106 % 37.6-447

Cardinal Laboratories
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte
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CARDINAL
=¥ L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 10/16/2019 Sampling Date: 10/16/2019
Reported: 10/21/2019 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: STATE LAND LEASE 15 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara QCldaker
Project Location: EUNICE, NM

Sample ID: B-4 @ 10 (H943527-10)

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: BF
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 8s % F.ng:wery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/20/2019 ND 2.07 1!'.!!3 2.00 2.28
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/20/2019 ND 2.09 104 2.00 0.481
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/20/2019 ND 2.03 102 2.00 0.478
Tota! Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/20/2019 ND 6.11 112 6.00 1.21
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/20/2019 ND !
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 100 % 733-129
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank B8S % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 80.0 16.0 10/21/2019 NO 432 108 400 0.00
TPH B015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Resut  Reporting Limit Analyzed Mathad Blank 8s % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/18/2019 ND 208 104 200 3.40
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 10/18/2019 N 200 100 200 4.71
EXT DRO >(C28-C36 <10.0 10.¢ 10/18/2019 ND
Surrogate: |-Chlorooctane 931 % 41-142
Surrogate. I-Chloroociadecane 102% 37 6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL

I— a b oratories PHONE (575) 393-2326 * 101 E, MARLAND * HOBBS, NM 88240
Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS

JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
Received: 10/16/2019 Sampling Date: 10/16/2019
Reported: 10/21/2019 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: STATE LAND LEASE 15 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: EUNICE, NM

Sample ID: B - 1L @ 2 32.472800 (H903527-11)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: BF
Analyte | Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* 1 <0.050 0.050 10/20/2019 NO 2.07 103 2.00 2.28
Toluene* | <0.050 0.050 10/20/2019 ND 2.09 104 2.00 0.481
Ethylbenzene* | <0.050 0.050 10/20/2019 ND 2.03 102 2.00 0478
Total Xylenes® <0.150 0.150 10/20/2019 ND 6.11 102 6.00 1.21
Total BTEX ‘ <0.300 0.300 10/20/2019 ND |
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 99.5% 73.3-129
Chioride, $M4500C!-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reparting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 160 16.0 10/21/201% ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result  Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Quealifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/19/2019 ND 208 104 200 3.40
DRO >C10-C28* 168 10.0 10/19/2019 ND 200 100 200 4.71
EXT DRO >C28-C36 102 10.0 10/19/2019 ND
Surrogate: {-Chlorooctane i F1-142
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 130% 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 * 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Resuits For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (579) 393-2432

Received: 10/16/2019 Sampling Date: 10/16/2019
Reported: 10/21/2019 Sampling Type: Soll

Project Name: STATE LAND LEASE 15 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: EUNICE, NM

SampJe ID: B-10 @4 -103.168640 (H903527-12) |

BTEX BOZ1B ma/kg Analyzed By: BF
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Hethod Blank 85 % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier |
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/20/2019 40 207 103 2.00 2.28
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/20/2019 ND 2.09 104 2.00 0.481
Ethylbenzene* ©.060 0.050 10/20/2019 D 2.03 102 2.00 0.478
Total ¥ylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/20/2019 JD 6.11 102 6.00 1.21
Total a‘i’a <0.300 0.300 10/20/2019 Np
Surrogate 4-Bromoffuorobenzene (PIC 102% 73.3-129
Chlaride, SM4500C!-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reparting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 80.0 16.0 10/2t/2019 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Methad Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RFD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/18/2019 ND 208 104 200 3.40
DRO >C10-C28* 211 10.0 10/18/2019 ND 200 100 200 4.71
EXT DRO »>C28-C36 894 10.0 10/18/2019 ND
Surrogate. I-Chlorooctane 24% J1-142
Surrogate. I-Chiorooctadecane 2% 37.6-147
Cardinal Labaratories *=Accredited Analyte
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
_aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM BB240

Analytical Results For:
APACHE CORP - HOBBS

JEFFREY BROOM
2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
Received: 10/16/2019 Sampling Date: 10/16/2019
Reported: 10/21/2019 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: STATE LAND LEASE 15 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Profect Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: EUNICE, NM
Sample ID: B - 10 @ 6 (H903527-13)
BTEX 8021B my/kg Analyzed By: BF
Anatyte Result Reporting Limit Analymil Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QGC RFD QuaIHﬂer
Benzene* 0.575 0.100 10720/2019 ND 2.07 103 2.00 2.28 I
Toluene* 0.366 0.100 1042042019 ND 2.09 104 2.00 0.481
Ethylbenzene* 2.51 0.100 10!20]2119 ND 2.03 102 2.00 0.478 |
Total Xylenes* 3.17 0.300 10720/2019 ND 6.11 102 6.00 1.21
Total BTEX 6.62 0.600 10/20/2 I19 ND |
Surrogate: 4-Bromaofluorobenzene (PIL 7% 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500CI1-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Valuse QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 512 16,0 10/212019 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH B01SM mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-04
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* 297 10,0 10/19/2019 ND 208 104 200 340
DRO >C10-C28* 7860 10.0 10/19/2019 ND 200 100 200 471
EXT DRO >C28-C36 2030 10.0 10/19/2019 ND
Surrogate. I-Chlorooctane 125 % 41-142
Surrogate: I-Chiorooctadecane 382 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE.  Liabdty and Camage mmaummmhmmmmmunmwmmumwnmp-nbrdnhmm A gamy, Bouing teds Ky negigentr
Ay other Chute whatiorver thall be desmad waved niers rode I wong Bd tclved By Cardndl wihn thety (30) days after compluon Of the MpMGDRE  sece. In no syt whel Camtinal be latie G modental o FOASKTEENAl AR,
mmlmmmudmwndmm-mqweln.nmam-mmudw“wwmdmmmwhmmdwm
clasm 13 Based g vy OF Tl ALTE FEBED MIARDNT DF Ohirwibe. Ritiults iiatd orify b the samples ident:fad sbove, This recxet $hatl ot be reprocucsd £xoapt in A with withen dpproval of Candnal Laboranes.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE {575) 393-2326 ® 101 E. MARLAND * HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 10/16/2019 Sampling Date: 10/16/2019
Reported: 10/21/2019 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name; STATE LAND LEASE 15 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: EUNICE, NM

Sample ID: B - 10 @ 8 (H903527-14) |

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: BF
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Racovery True Vaive QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/20/2019 ND 2.02 101 2.00 0.4
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/20/2019 ND 2.09 104 2.00 0.633
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/20/2019 ND 2.02 101 2.00 1.59
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/20/2019 ND 6.06 101 6.00 111
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/20/2019 ND I
Surrogate 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 100 % 73 3:129
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Resut  Reporting Limit Analyzed Methad Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPO Qualifier
Chloride 304 16.0 10/21/2019 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mgfkg Analyzed By: MS
Analyts Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RFD Qualifier
GRG C5-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/18/2019 ND 208 104 200 3.40
DRO >C10-C28* 378 10.0 10/18/2019 ND 200 100 200 4.71
EXT DRO »C28-C36 116 10.0 10/18/2019 ND
Surrogate: [-Chlorooctane 93.2% 41-142
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 14 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PEASE MOTE: Labtity and Oomages. mwummmmmu—mmmunmummthmmunmmwﬂuhm Al Camd, ndudng Ol oY AegRQents e
WY M GuM WGt Sl be Oeemed wakmd Uik mady W WEN) WM MGk by CWGNA wih Owly [I0] deys Mfler completon of T RAGE MAWOL DN M tvent el Cantnal be bl ke nodenal or commeguenl memages,
mmlmwmndmuuummbrnm.uMamuwm-mudummnmmummmwmwdmm
Clarm 3 biased upon any Of tha Sbove RKAtes rERsNY OF (MW, RERTS FEANE oy 10 the hmpies ientihed sbove. Thi repart shall Nt De reroducid EEuge in All with wWien, igproval of Cardinel Laborstones.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ® HOBBS, NM 88230

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
JEFFREY BROOM

2350 W, MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: {575) 393-2432

Received: 10/16/2019 Sampling Date: 10/16/2019
Reported: 10/21/2019 Sampling Type: Sail

Project Name: STATE LAND LEASE 15 Sampling Condition: Coaol & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: EUNICE, NM

Sample ID: B - 10 @ 10 (H903527-15)

BTEX 80218 mo/kg Analyzed By: BF
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Methad Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/20/2019 ND 2.02 101 2.00 0.404
Toluene* <{.050 0.050 10/20/2019 ND 2.09 104 2.00 0.633
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/20/2019 ND 2.02 101 2.00 1.59
Total Xylenes* <0.15¢ 0.150 10/20/2019 ND 6.06 101 6.00 j 31
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/20/2018 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene (PIC 99.2% 73.3-129
Chlaride, SM4500CS-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chlaride 16.0 16.0 10/21/2019 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: M5
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Mathod Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Quallfier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/18/2019 ND 208 104 200 3.40
DRO >C10-C28* 20.8 10.0 10/18/2019 ND 200 100 200 471
EXT DRO >C28-C36 136 10.0 10/18/2019 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chloroociane 86.8% 41-142
Surragate. I-Chlorooctadecane 937 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE MOTE:  Labéty and Damages  Camrals laodny and durt’s sxchvd remady k¥ My Gan Jring, whnthw based i contract or tot, shal te bmwad o Cw amauk pad by chenk K s AN ceems, chaing those for negigence and
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=9 aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ® 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM B8240

Notes and Definitions

506 The recovery of this surrogate is outside control limits due to sample dilution required from high analyte concentration and,or
matrix interference’s.

504 The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside of established control limits due to 3 sample matrix effect.

QM-07 The spike recovery was outside acceptance limits for the MS andfor MSD. The batch was accepted based on acteptable LCS
recovery,

GC-NC 8260 confirmation analysts was performed; Initial GC results were not supported by GC/MS analysis and are reported as ND.

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Diffefence

%

Samples not recefved at proper temperature of 6°C or below,
as Insufficlent time to reach temperature.

= Chioride by SM4500CI!B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C
Samples reported on 2n as received basls (wet) unless otherwise noted on repart

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
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4&3/&.-#::

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page170f19 |




Received by OCD: 11/11/2019 12:34:10 PM Page 83 of 84

ARDINAL
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CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
[575) 3932326 FAX [575) 393-2476 |
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

February 19, 2020

BRUCE BAKER

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
2350 W, MARLAND BLVD,
HOBBS, NM 88240

RE: STATE LAND LEASE 15

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 02/17/20 16:23.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-19-12. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk {*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

veww, toeq. texas.gov/field/ga/tab_accred certif html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for;

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-S)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

%/L-M —_

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

l
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 02/17/2020 Sampling Date: 02/17/2020
Reported: 02/19/2020 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: STATE LAND LEASE 15 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Nurmber: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: EUNICE, NM

Sample ID: HORIZONTAL B - 7 32.47284-103.16842 (H000486-01)

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/18/2020 ND 1.97 98.6 2.00 3.82
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/18/2020 ND 2.00 99.9 2.00 3.58
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/18/2020 ND 2.01 100 2.00 362
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/18/2020 ND 5.83 97.2 6.00 339
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/18/2020 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 100 % 73.3-129
Chioride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 02/19/2020 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result  Reporting Limit Analyzed Methsd Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 02/18/2020 ND 212 106 200 1.10
DRO »C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 02/18/2020 ND 230 115 200 N
EXT DRO >(C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 02/18/2020 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorcoctane 914 % 41142
Surrogate: 1-Chioroociadecane 955 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  tabdéty and Oamages.  Caronals habity and ceent’s erdusve remedy for any dam ansng. whether based n contract or tort, saY be hmied o e amount pad Dy Chent for analyses. M OlIMs, NOudng Dose for neghgence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waved unkess made n wobng and receved by Cirgnal wikhin Buy (30) days afer complebon of the aspplicable service. In no event shall Cardenal be hable for modental o consequentul damages,
mcuding, wihout hmwabon, business intemupbons, loss of use, o ks of PO woumed by dent 3 wbmdanes, affikdes or puccesss snsng ot of or reftsbed o the perfoomance of the services hereunder by Carnal, reqardiess of whether such
T 4 Based UPON 30y of the SDOVE STALET FEIIONL OF DINFWALE. RESUTS relate DNy t0 Ihe Sampias \Jenthed above. Thit report shal ot De reproduced 240ept m Al with wirtmn approval of CArgnal Labarstonas.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page2of5




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND * HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: {575) 393-2432

Received: 02/17/2020 Sampling Date: 02/17/2020
Reported: 02/19/2020 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: STATE LAND LEASE 15 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: EUNICE, NM

Sample ID: HORIZONTAL B - © 32.47291-103.16862 (H000486-02)

BTEX 80218 ma/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Resuilt Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Racovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/18/2020 ND 197 98.6 2.00 3.82
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/18/2020 ND 2.00 99.9 2.00 3.58
Ethylbenzene* <0,050 0.050 02/18/2020 ND 2.01 100 2.00 3.62
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/18/2020 ND 5.83 97.2 6.00 3.39
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/18/2020 ND
Surrogate; 4-Bromofiuorobenzene (PIL 98.3 % 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500C1-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 16.0 16.0 02/15/2020 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RFD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 02/19/2020 ND 212 106 200 1.10
DRO >C10-C28* 266 100 02/19/2020 ND 230 115 200 371
EXT DRO >C28-C36 273 100 02/19/2020 ND
Surrogare: 1-Chiorooctane 927 % 41-142
Swrrogare: [-Chiorooctadecane 109 % 376-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Labidy 4nd Dimiges. CInSAdls Ebiy 3nd Owrs excusive remedy for Jay GBm ansing. whether based o contract or tor, shall be beted to the amownt pad by chent for anabyses. AN dams, ndudng those for Maghgénce and
any other Caié whatiolver Sl be deemed waned VeSS Made W wnbng and receved by Cordnal wathin By (3) iyt afr complenon of the appkaable senece.  In no event shal Cardinal be Wable for nademal o consequental damages,
.mnmummmmhofun_orimofpmhnnmnedIp;ﬂml,ns-m:mao-mmmﬂummu\enm&efnemswﬂmuwcmd.mwauummm
danmn +s based upon any of the above stated reasons or olhinvde, Redults réldte only 10 the Samples entfied 30ave. This report snall Aot be neproduced escept vy sl with vwncten approval of Cardnal Labaratones,
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Celey D, Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions
QM-07 The spike recovery was outside acceptance limits for the MS and/or M3D. The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS
recovery.
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
RPD Relative Percent Difference

b Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

xEF Insufficient time to reach temperature.

. Chioride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis {(wet) unless otherwise naoted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE/  Uabity and Damages. Cardnals habdty and chents exclumve remedy for any COmm ansanp, whether based v fonract or Lo, shab be bmded 10 e amount paed Dy cBRnE for anshytet AP dimd, ndudng thote Ke neglpénce snd
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cliam o based boon any of the above Stated reasons of otherwse. Results relate ondy 1o the samples ifentfied above. Thi report shail A0t De reproduced except oy full wih vwotten 3penival of Cardmal LAbOrstons.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
(575) 393-2326 _u>x {575) 393-2476

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST
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